

Hearing Date: July 29, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing Eastern time)
Objection Deadline: July 22, 2021 at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern time)

Terence P. Ross
Shaya Rochester
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 940-8800
Facsimile: (212) 940-8776

Conflicts Counsel to the Reorganized Debtors

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>)
In re:) Chapter 11
)
WINDSTREAM FINANCE, CORP., <i>et al.</i> , ¹) Case No. 19-22397 (RDD)
)
Reorganized Debtors.) (Formerly Jointly Administered
) under Lead Case: Windstream
) Holdings, Inc., 19-22312)
<hr/>)

**REORGANIZED DEBTORS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER
AUTHORIZING ASSUMPTION OF THE CHARTER AGREEMENTS
AND GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
THE ADVERSARY PROCEEDING	8
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	10
BASIS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED.....	10
I. WINDSTREAM IS NOT REQUIRED TO PAY THE AGREED CURE AMOUNT WHILE THE APPEAL OF THE JUDGMENT IS PENDING.....	10
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, WINDSTREAM CAN SATISFY ITS CURE OBLIGATIONS BY PLACING THE AGREED CURE AMOUNT INTO ESCROW PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE APPEAL.	17
MOTION PRACTICE	20
NOTICE.....	20
NO PRIOR REQUEST	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re C.W. Mining Co.,</i> No. 08-20105, 2010 WL 3123140 (Bankr. D. Utah Aug. 6, 2010)	13
<i>In re C.W. Mining Co.,</i> No. 08-2338, 2009 WL 4809632 (Bankr. D. Utah Dec. 9, 2009).....	13
<i>Condal Distributors, Inc. v. 2300 Xtra Wholesalers, Inc.,</i> 445 B.R. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>In re Coors of N. Mississippi, Inc.,</i> 27 B.R. 918 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 1983)	12
<i>In re Diamond Head Emporium, Inc.,</i> 69 B.R. 487 (Bankr. D. Haw. 1987)	18, 19
<i>In re Docktor Pet Ctr., Inc.,</i> 144 B.R. 14 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1992)	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Embers 86th Street, Inc.,</i> 184 B.R. 892 (Bankr S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	11, 12, 14
<i>In re Galaz,</i> 480 Fed. App'x 790 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re Mako, Inc.,</i> 102 B.R. 818 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1988).....	12
<i>In re PRK Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 235 B.R. 597 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1999)	11
<i>In re R.H. Neil, Inc.,</i> 58 B.R. 969 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	14
<i>In re Rock 49th Rest. Corp.,</i> No. 09-14557, 2010 WL 1418863 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Schwartz-Tallard,</i> 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>In re Senior Care Centers, LLC,</i> 607 B.R. 580 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019).....	12

In re Uniq Shoes Corp.,
316 B.R. 748 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2004)12, 14

United Healthcare Workerswest v. Borsos,
544 B.R. 201 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2016).....19

In re Valley View Shopping Ctr., L.P.,
260 B.R. 10 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2001)12

Voice v. Stormans, Inc.,
757 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Webster Place Athletic Club, LLC v. Ramco-Webster Place, LLC,
605 B.R. 526 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2019)12, 14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)4

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(A).....11, 12, 14, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)11

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)8, 9, 15

28 U.S.C. § 157.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1408.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....4
